
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 
17 July 2019 

Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Independents 
Residents’Group 

( 1) 

Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) 
Sally Miller 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

Jan Sargent 

North Havering 
Residents’Group (1) 

  

Darren Wise   

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

  

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 

 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

Terms of Reference: 
 
Scrutiny of NHS Bodies under the Council’s Health Scrutiny function 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 

 

 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 February 2019 

(attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them as a correct record.  
 

5 HAVERING CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE (Pages 7 - 20) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

6 HAVERING OBESITY PREVENTION STRATEGY (Pages 21 - 48) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

7 QUARTER 4 2018/19 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 49 - 66) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE (Pages 67 - 70) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Members are invited to suggest any items for scrutiny at future meetings of the Sub-

Committee.  
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



This page is intentionally left blank



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

19 February 2019 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors  Nisha Patel (Chairman), Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) Nic Dodin, 
Jan Sargent and Christine Vickery. 
 
Councillor Paul McGeary was also present. 
 
Also present: 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Ian Buckmaster, Director, Healthwatch Havering 
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner 
Keith Flaxman, BHR Estates Team 
Jane Milligan, Senior Responsible Officer North East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership 
Dr Gurdev Saini, Director, Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
 
 
27 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that may require evacuation of the meeting room or building. 
 

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Darren Wise. 
 

29 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

30 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 4 December 
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

31 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL SITE UPDATE  
 
The St George’s Hospital site was owned by NHS Property Services rather 
than by the CCG. All three of the BHR CCGs were however working on the 
St George’s project. An application had been made for funding for the 
project but, in a decision made in December 2018, no funding had been 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 February 2019 

 

2M 

 

received. The next funding round was not due until 2020 and the CCG 
wished to progress matters before then. Possible options included Local 
Improvement Finance Trust funding or some kind of Joint Venture with the 
Council. What services would be included within any new centre would need 
to be reviewed.  
 
Lobbying for available funds for the project was continuing and discussions 
were also continuing with local MPs. Discussions would also continue with 
NHS Property Services. It was clarified that the St George’s land continued 
to be held for NHS use. There was no cost locally of retaining the site as 
any security costs etc were covered by NHS Property. 
 
Officers clarified that it had not yet been agreed that receipts from any 
further sales of local NHS land would be reinvested in London although this 
could change over the coming months.  
 
It was agreed that the Sub-Committee should receive an update on the 
position in one year’s time. An update on the NHS Long Term Plan would 
be taken via the Outer North East London Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
  
 

32 Q3 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Funding had been successfully obtained from the Trailblazer Programme for 
work on childhood obesity. Some £100k had been received for work in the 
Rainham area and the outcomes of this childhood obesity work could be 
shared with the Sub-Committee in due course. A bid had also been made to 
fund the installation of new public water fountains in Havering. Other 
initiatives included the establishment of an adults weight management 
programme at Hornchurch Leisure Centre and lunchtime walks for staff. 
 
The Deputy Mayor for London was due to visit shortly Havering schools 
involved in the Healthy Eating London programme and officers would 
provide further details. It was hoped Havering would become the first 
borough to have a site receive the scheme’s Gold Award. Healthy eating 
guidance for parents was available via Children’s Centres and officers could 
provide details of local breastfeeding cafes.  
 
Officers agreed that it would be better if advertising of unhealthy foods could 
be prevented on buses and at bus stops. Details of healthy eating work in 
primary schools could also be provided although it was also important to 
seek to prevent childhood obesity during pre-school years.  
 
Performance on Delayed Transfers of Care had improved but was still 
unlikely to meet the overall target for the year. Although the number of such 
cases which were the responsibility of social care had increased slightly, the 
majority of delayed transfers of care remained due to issues in the health 

Page 2



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 February 2019 

 

3M 

 

sector. A trusted assessor role had been created to facilitate discharges to 
care homes and the overall rehabilitation process had also been simplified.  
More information could be provided on cases of out of borough hospitals 
reporting delayed transfers of care against the Council and it would also be 
clarified if BHRUT still had daily meetings on delayed transfers of care. 
Further details of the revised screening and referral process for NELFT 
inpatient rehabilitation beds could also be provided. 
 
  
 

33 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - MATERNITY  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that they had received very 
good cooperation from BHRUT staff and the Trust had developed a detailed 
action plan in response to Healthwatch’s recommendations re maternity 
services.  
 
Three visits to maternity at Queen’s Hospital had taken place and 
Healthwatch agreed that maternity services at BHRUT had improved overall 
in recent years. Some issues had been identified however including the 
need to improve cleaning in some parts of the unit and differing IT systems 
meaning patients’ details having to be input manually into two different 
systems.  
 
It had also been recommended that the beds on the unit be replaced and 
BHRUT was aiming to do this by the end of April. Healthwatch had also 
found that a faster response needed to be given when dealing with women’s 
pain levels and would revisit the unit to check if this was being done.   
 
It was clarified that the level 3 Neo-Natal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) for 
Havering was at the Homerton Hospital. Clarification could be provided of 
the different NICU stages and of maternity services across the area. 
Healthwatch had also found the temperature on the maternity unit to often 
be too hot and felt that better fans or air conditioning should be provided. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Healthwatch Havering report on maternity 
services at Queen’s Hospital.  
 

34 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - IN-PATIENT MEALS  
 
BHRUT had compiled an action log in response to Healthwatch Havering 
recommendations on in-patient meals. Healthwatch had undertaken three 
visits to assess issues around in-patient meals at Queen’s Hospital and had 
noted for example that some Sodexho employees did not wash their hands 
before serving food to patients. 
 
Other Healthwatch recommendations included that hospital food menus 
include illustrations in order to assist elderly people or stroke patients and 
that volunteers assist more with serving food etc. It was felt that patients 

Page 3



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 February 2019 

 

4M 

 

should also be encouraged to wash their hands prior to eating and to sit at 
tables when eating, where possible. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Healthwatch Havering report on in-patient 
meals.  
 
 
 
 

35 HEALTHWATCH REPORTS - A & E SERVICES  
 
Healthwatch Havering had undertaken three enter & view visits to the A & E 
at Queen’s Hospital and it was noted that, whilst BHRUT ran the sections 
dealing with more serious or life threatening conditions, the running of all 
other parts of A & E was contracted to the Partnership of East London Co-
operatives (PELC).  
 
Whilst clinical care at A & E had been found to be of very good quality, 
Healthwatch considered that issues such as lack of signage remained a 
problem. Members felt that a lot of complaints were being received 
concerning A & E triage and that the waiting area was not large enough. 
There also remained some issues with lack of privacy but this had improved 
recently. 
 
Healthwatch had undertaken a survey on urgent and emergency care and 
found that most people did not understand what these terms meant. It was 
clarified that Healthwatch Redbridge led on enter & view visits to King 
George Hospital.  
 
A focus group had also been arranged for patients to discuss cancer 
treatment and the results of this would be brought to the Sub-Committee for 
scrutiny once available.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report of Healthwatch Havering on the 
Emergency Department (A & E) at Queen’s Hospital.  
 

36 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Suggestions for future agenda items included Motor Neurone Disease or 
Multiple Sclerosis issues and it was hoped that representatives of the MS 
and MND societies would be able to hold discussions with the Sub-
Committee and discuss their views of local health services. Services for 
hyper-thyroidism could also be scrutinised and an update sought from PELC 
on development with the triage service at Queen’s A & E. This could also 
include the CCG who commission this service. It was suggested that the 
CCG’s forward plan of procurement could also be scrutinised by the Sub-
Committee. Members felt that a visit to view A & E, perhaps late at night, 
would assist with their scrutiny of the issues. 
 

Page 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 19 February 2019 

 

5M 

 

On GP services, it was thought it would be useful if the CCG attended a 
future meeting to discuss responses to CQC ratings and also give clarity on 
the number of GP surgeries now operating within Havering. A scrutiny of 
local pharmacy services was also felt to be potentially useful. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
10 JULY 2019  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group 
Update 

CMT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health   

Report Author: 
 
 

Sarah See, Director of Primary Care 
Transformation, BHR CCGs  

Policy context: 
 
 

The information presented updates the 
position as regards various aspects of 
primary care in Havering.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the 
covering report itself. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                     
[...]
2319 1:1994 1:6709 1:5846 

National average (GP : Patient) – 1 : 2000 

London average (GP : Patient) – 1 : 2100 

National average (Nurse : Patient) – 1 : 3600 

Source: NWRS Dec 2018 

P
age 17



Focus for 2019/20  

G 

GP workforce contract reform to implement the NHS  

Long Term Plan 

 

• Primary Care Networks (PCNs) guaranteed funding for up to 20,000 additional staff by 2023/24. 70% of 

recurrent costs given to PCNs to increase: 

1. Clinical Pharmacists 

2. Physician Associates  

3. First contact Physiotherapists 

4. First contact Community Paramedics 

5. Social Prescribing Link Workers (100% funded). 

 

• Primary Care Fellowship Scheme to support newly qualified doctors and nurses, including training hubs. 

 

• To increase international GP recruitment over next five years and widen beyond the EEA.   

 

• GP Retention Programme and Retained doctors support. 

 

• Practice Resilience Programme. 

 

• Specialist mental health service for GPs. 

 

• Increase in funding for core GP practice contract to increase doctors and nurses. 

 

 

P
age 18



Questions?  

 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Havering Obesity Prevention Strategy – 
Annual Update 2018/19 

SLT Lead: 
 

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Claire Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist 
Claire.Alp@havering.gov.uk   
01708 431818 

Policy context: 
 
 

Report on progress in relation to the 
Havering Prevention of Obesity Strategy 
2016-2019  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No significant implications arising. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                           
[...]
 Havering 

Exercise Referral Scheme, which includes 

overwight and obesity in the referral criteria. 

- 541 appropriate referrals (594 total referrals) - 

460 clients were referred for obesity, along with 

102 who were overweight (in most cases this is 

not the only reason for referral and to note that 

some GP’s ticked both obesity and overweight 

for the same client)

- 246 clients overall started the scheme

- 79 clients completed the scheme  

- 40 clients had BMI 30-40, and 10 clients with 

a BMI 25-30

Ensure mothers are 

supported with infant feeding 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
17 JULY 2019 

 
Subject Heading: 
 

Quarter 4 2018/19 performance 
information 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance 
Business Partner (Children, Adults and 
Health) (x4492) 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 4 performance 
against indicators relevant to the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report which is for 
information only.  Adverse performance 
against some performance indicators may 
have financial implications for the Council.   
 
 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering       [X] 
Places making Havering         [X] 
Opportunities making Havering        [] 
Connections making Havering       []      
 

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report supplements the presentation attached as Appendix 1, which sets out the 
Council’s performance against indicators within the remit of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee for Quarter 4 (January – March 2019). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 
 

 That the Health
[...]
ring 2018/19, there has been an average of 14.53 delayed discharges per month (7.3 days per 100,000) whereas 
at the same stage last year there had been an average of 11. This is a slight improvement on the previous quarter 
and performance remains rated amber. 

 

• The vast majority of delays are in the acute sector (80%) and are the responsibility of Health.  

 

• There was an increase in delays attributable to Social Care during the second quarter (as reported previously) and a 
further increase has been seen in the fourth quarter, mainly in the Non-Acute Sector.  

 

• Actions being put in place to reduce delayed discharges include: 

- Care Homes in Havering continue to be supported in a 'Trusted Assessor' role, based primarily in 
 BHRUT; 

- Establishment of a pilot brought together therapy resources in BHRUT and NELFT to manage the 
 hospital / community interface differently; 

- Simplification of discharge processes, including a revised screening and referral process for NELFT 
 inpatient rehab beds.  

- Adult Social Care are reviewing lengths of stay with BHR on a weekly basis.  

- Attending “Perfect Week” at Queens and King George hospitals to support with any complex cases awaiting 
 discharge.  

 

 

 

 

P
age 64



Any questions? 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

     HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
  17 JULY 2019 

 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Nominations to Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 

SLT Lead: 
 

John Jones, Interim Deputy Director of 
Legal and Governance 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk, tel: 
01708 433065 

Policy context: 
 
 

To agree the Committee’s nominations to 
serve on the Outer North East London 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and pan-London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None arising directly from this report. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
Havering has previously played a major role in the Outer North East London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (ONEL JOSC) as well as in the pan-
London equivalent. The Committee is therefore asked to confirm its nominations to 
both Committees for the current municipal year.  
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 17 July 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 

1. That, in line with political proportionality rules, the Sub-Committee 
nominate three Members as its representatives on the Outer North East 
London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2019-20 
municipal year. 
 

2. That the Sub-Committee nominate the Chairman as its representative at 
any meetings of the pan-London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2019-20 municipal year.  

 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
 

There are a large number of proposed changes and other health service issues 
that affect a considerably wider area than just Havering alone. Issues related to 
Queen’s Hospital for example impact not just on Havering residents but also those 
from Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge as well as parts of Essex. Mental Health 
issues, principally under the remit of the North East London NHS Foundation Trust, 
impact on all these areas as well as Waltham Fore
[...]
dents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.  
 
Background papers: 
None. 
 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 HAVERING CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE
	CCG GPs update - presentation

	6 HAVERING OBESITY PREVENTION STRATEGY
	Obesity - appendix

	7 QUARTER 4 2018/19 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Performance information - Appendix 1 - Health OSSC Presentation Q4

	8 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

17 July 2019 (7.00  - 8.47 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nisha Patel (Chairman), Jan Sargent, Ciaran White (Vice-Chair), 
Darren Wise and Christine Vickery 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Nic Dodin. 
 
Councillor Paul McGeary was also present. 
 
Also present:  
 
Natasha Dafesh, BHRUT Communications 
Lima Khanom, NEL CCGs 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Claire Alp, Senior Public Health Specialist 
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner 
Sarah See, BHR CCGs 
Emily Payne, Head of Primary Care, BHR CCGs 
 
 
 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman gave details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
event that may require evacuation of the meeting room or building.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nic Dodin.  
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19 February 
2019 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 17 July 2019 

 

2M 

 

5 HAVERING CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE  
 
Representatives of Havering Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) agreed 
that recruiting and retaining sufficient GPs remained a challenge although 
this was also an issue nationally. Efforts were being made to attract GPs at 
the start of their careers as well as support those in mid-career who may be 
suffering from stress etc. It was accepted that there were also a lot of 
Havering GPs approaching the end of their careers. 
 
There were currently 42 GP Practices in Havering following the closure of a 
Practice in Collier Row by the Care Quality Commission. There were not 
any ‘inadequate’ rated Practices in Havering although five had been rated 
as ‘requires improvement’. The CCG supported struggling GPs with 
resilience money and mentoring for GPs and practice managers. Work was 
also under way with the GP Federation to develop peer support for GPs. 
There were currently approximately nine singled-handed GPs in Havering. 
 
There were now fewer GPs who worked full-time and the CCG had worked 
with partners including BHRUT, NELFT and Health Education England to 
attract newly qualified GPs to Havering. These GPs were funded by the 
CCG to work on a weekly basis in special interest areas such as mental 
health or minor surgery. This scheme had retained 17 newly qualified GPs 
within Havering, Barking & Dagenham and Redbridge although GPs retiring 
or otherwise leaving the profession remained an issue. 
 
Senior GP nurses had also been funded by the CCGs in each of the local 
boroughs. It was accepted however that workforce issues remained the 
CCG’s biggest risk area. It was also accepted that more communications 
should be released around the development of new roles such as a 
Physician’s Assistant.    
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update from Havering Clinical 
Commissioning Group.   
 

6 HAVERING OBESITY PREVENTION STRATEGY  
 
The prevalence of obesity among reception age children in Havering was 
worse than the averages for London and England. The position was also 
similar for levels of adult obesity in Havering.  
 
There were a number of influences on obesity including society, food 
production and levels of food consumption. The Havering Local 
Implementation Plan included the Council’s approach to its overall transport 
strategy. This incorporated the Healthy Streets approach and officers 
wished to ensure that existing journeys were more active. This included the 
proposals for routes for pedestrians and cyclists along the Beam Parkway in 
Rainham.  
 
The Council was also involved with the Healthy Early Years London 
Programme which established a framework for supporting and improving 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 17 July 2019 

 

3M 

 

the health of early years children. Awards had been established for early 
years providers in Havering in order to encourage the promotion of a 
healthy lifestyle for children in Havering. 
 
The Breast Feeding Welcome scheme was open to all businesses with at 
least a 3 star hygiene rating. This was a voluntary scheme that was 
advertised on a number of platforms including the Havering Show. A map of 
breast feeding sites was available on the Council website. 
 
Oher initiatives included the water refill scheme which had been trialled in 
Havering during Recycle Week in September 2018. This reduced levels of 
plastic waste and encouraged the drinking of water rather than fizzy drinks.  
The Childhood Obesity Trailblazer Programme was focussed on Rainham 
Village and sought to address barriers to healthy eating and physical 
activity. This work had found that food takeaways were reluctant to offer 
alternative choices of food and work in the Trailblazer had focussed on 
ways to leverage demand for local options for healthy food. A number of 
positive relationships had been built up with traders in the Rainham area. 
Whilst funding had not been received for a continuation of the scheme, the 
Council had learnt a lot and identified other potential partners.          
 
As regards planning policy, both the London and Local Plans sought to 
restrict the opening of new fast food outlets, including in the vicinity of 
schools. Officers also wished to work with existing takeaways etc in order to 
establish a Healthy Catering Commitment.  
 
Partners in the Obesity Prevention Group worked with schools in order to 
encourage healthy eating among pupils. The school nursing service also 
now offered parenting sessions which covered healthy eating. It was 
accepted however that it was difficult to shift behaviour towards healthy 
eating.  
 
Plans for the coming year included restricting the advertising of unhealthy 
food and drink on Council-owned hoardings. Health and wellbeing 
implications were also being incorporated into the template for key decisions 
and portions of vegetables would be served with all school meals. 
 
The Henry programme was aimed at families with children aged 0-5 and 
aimed to develop parenting skills to encourage healthy eating and physical 
activity. This was a programme that had already worked successfully in the 
Leeds area.  
 
The Havering obesity strategy and action plan was due to be revised this 
year and consultation was about to start on the new Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. It was suggested that this latter item could be brought for scrutiny 
to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. A representative of BHRUT 
added that the Hospitals’ Trust was in full support of the strategy.  
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 17 July 2019 

 

4M 

 

The Sub-Committee agreed that an update on the consultation on the new 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy should be taken if possible at the next 
meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 

7 QUARTER 4 2018/19 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
There had been a very slight improvement in levels of obesity among 
children aged 4-5 years, compared to the previous year. There had been 
little change in levels of patient satisfaction with GP out of hours services. It 
was noted that the out of hours service provided at Queen’s and King 
George Hospitals had received a ‘good’ rating from the Care Quality 
Commission. Delayed transfers of care had seen a slight improvement in 
the final quarter of the year and indications were that this had continued in 
April and May 2019.   
 
BHRUT and adult social care officers reviewed length of hospital stay issues 
on a weekly basis and the introduction of a Trusted Assessor role at 20 
Havering care homes had helped to lower average length of hospital stay by 
2 days. A recent ‘perfect week’ initiative had seen adult social care staff 
work with the hospital to remove all blockages to patient discharge, where 
appropriate.  
 
As regards future indicators for scrutiny, the 2019/20 Corporate Plan was 
due to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Board and would 
contain a number of areas for possible scrutiny by the Sub-Committee. 
These included the proportion of physically inactive adults, delayed 
transfers of care, the air quality action plan and the use of assistive 
technology.  
 
Members felt it would be useful to look at issues related to physical activity 
such as leisure centre use and affordability as well as exercise levels. 
Perhaps the Council’s ‘Walking to Health’ scheme could also be scrutinised. 
It was agreed that the Council’s Health & Wellbeing Manager should be 
invited to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee to discuss the Council’s 
leisure centres offer and suggest measures to monitor. It was suggested 
that future performance information reports should include numbers of 
referrals from GPs to leisure centres. 
 
Other indicators that the Sub-Committee wished to scrutinise included those 
relating to the CAMHS transformation programme.   
 

8 NOMINATIONS TO JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
A report asked the Sub-Committee to confirm its nominations to the Outer 
North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to 
any pan-London Health Scrutiny Committee that may be established during 
the current municipal year. 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 17 July 2019 

 

5M 

 

The report was agreed unanimously and it was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. In line with political proportionality rules, the Sub-Committee 
nominate Councillors Nisha Patel, Nic Dodin and Ciaran White 
as its representatives on the Outer North East London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2019-20 
municipal year. 
 

2. That the Sub-Committee nominate Councillor Nisha Patel as its 
representative at any meetings of the pan-London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the 2019-20 municipal 
year.    

 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In addition to the suggestions outlined elsewhere in the minutes, the Sub-
Committee agreed to seek to arrange a daytime visit to Queen’s Hospital 
and a visit to King George Hospital (to both general wards and the A & E 
department).  
 
It was also suggested the Sub-Committee seek to visit cancer facilities 
including Sunflowers Suite at Queen’s Hospital, the radiotherapy areas and 
the Cedar Centre at King George Hospital.  
 
It was further suggested that visits be made to view local mental health 
facilities and this could be discussed by Members in further detail after the 
meeting. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


